

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 599002 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Mali LaGoe Acting Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE:	April 27, 2021
TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works
SUBJECT:	Resolution Accepting California Department of Transportation, Division of Rail and Mass Transportation Funds in the Amount of \$500,000 for the Construction of a Bus Wash at the Nevada County Operations Center Under Agreement 64GC18-01464

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Approve the attached Resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The County will be awarded \$500,000 for the construction of a bus wash at the Nevada County Operations Center (NCOC) upon execution of agreement 64GC18-01464. There is no impact on the General Fund and no budget amendment is needed.

BACKGROUND: The Department of Public Works, Transit Services Division successfully applied for this funding from the California Department of Transportation, Division of Rail and Mass Transportation to fund construction of a bus wash at the NCOC. The Department of Public Works will execute the agreement and oversee the design and construction process for this facility. Upon completion in late 2022, the bus wash will serve Transit and Fleet Services.

Item Initiated and Approved by: Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer

Submittal Date:	April 7, 2021
Revision Date:	April 9, 2021